  1993, 1994 Copley Controls Corporation
410 University Avenue
Westwood, MA 02090
USA
All rights reserved
Model 314,315 Amplifier User' s Guide
Rev 03 3/94
Model 314,315 Amplifier

314,315 AMPLIFIER USER GUIDE
23
Ordering Guide
Model 314 160V @ 20A peak 10A continuous
Model 315 160V @ 30A peak 15A continuous
Examples:
Model 315 315 amplifier with no mounting feet or heatsink.
Model 314C 314 amplifier with standup mounting kit included.
Model 315CH 315 amplifier with heatsink attached in standard mounting position and
mounting feet kit included.
Custom Mounting Configurations
Consult factory for plate-mounted subsystems which incorporate multiple amplifiers,
regenerative energy dissipaters, rectifiers, and filter capacitors
Connectors and Mounting Hardware Part Numbers
86-0013 Flat plate mounting kit
86-0012 Standup mounting kit (Mounting feet and hardware)
97-0027 Drilling guide drawing
Model XXX  X X
Amplifier
Mounting
Feet
Heatsink
314
315 (Blank) No Heatsink
H, Heatsink in standard mounting position
(Blank) No mounting feet
C, Mounting feet kit supplied (User attaches feet)
HA, Heatsink in alternate mounting position
314,315 AMPLIFIER USER GUIDE
24
Component Header
Header Component Functions
RH1 : Tachometer lead network resistor
CH2 : Tachometer lead network capacitor
RH3 : Tachometer scaling
RH4 : Auxiliary input lead network resistor
CH5 : Auxiliary input lead network capacitor
RH6 : Auxiliary input scaling resistor
CH7 : Preamp high frequency break capacitor
RH8 : Preamp mid-frequency gain setting
CH9 : Preamp low frequency pole, mid frequency zero
RH10 : Preamp low frequency gain setting
RH11 : Ref gain scaling
Additional information about the function of these components will be found in other sections of the manual.
111
12 22
RH1
CH2
RH3
RH4
CH5
RH6
CH7
RH8
CH9
RH10
RH11
HEADER LOCATION
(COVER REMOVED)
P1
P2
NOTES:
1. COMPONENTS IN DOTTED LINES ARE NOT INSTALLED AT FACTORY
2. FACTORY INSTALLED COMPONENTS ARE: RH3 : 49.9 K
RH6 : 49.9 K
CH7 : 330 PF
RH8 : 499 K
CH9 : 10 NF
RH10 : 10 MEG
RH11 : 49.9 K
Model 314,315 Amplifier User' s Guide
Rev 03 3/94